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CED Accredited Teacher Preparation Programs (as of 07/01/2014) 
 
 
Arizona: 
 
University of Arizona 
Teacher Preparation Program: Deaf and Hard of Hearing Children 
College of Education 
PO Box 210069 
Tuscon, AZ 85721 
Telephone: 520.621.7822 
Fax: 520.621.3821 
Contact person:  Dr. Shirin Antia  santia@u.arizona.edu or Dr. Kathryn Kreimeyer 
kreimeye@email.arizona.edu  
CED/CEC Accredited: 2015   
 
California: 
 
California State University – Fresno 
College of Health and Human Services 
Department of Communication Disorders and Deafness 
5310 Campus Drive 
Fresno, CA 93740 
Telephone: 559.278.2423 
Fax: 559.278.5187 
Contact person:  Dr.Bryan Berrtt bryanberrtt@csufresno.edu  
CED/CEC Accredited: 2015 
 
California State University – Northridge 
Department of Special Education 
1811 Nordhoff Street 
Northridge, CA 91330 
Telephone: 818.677.2596 
Fax: 818.677.4737 
Contact person:  Dr. Ellen Schneiderman   ellenschneiderman@csun.edu 
CED/CEC Accredited: 2015  
 
John Tracy Clinic/Mount St. Mary's College  
John Tracy Clinic  
806 West Adams Blvd.  
Los Angeles, CA 90007 
Telephone: 213.748.5481 x 225 
Fax: 213.745.5074 
Contact: Mary McGinnis, Cand. PhD, Cert AVT, Director of Graduate Program 
mmcginnis@jtc.org  
CED: Requested  
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Colorado: 
 
University of Northern Colorado 
School of Special Education; Deaf and Hard of Hearing Program 
501 20th Street Campus Box 141 
Greeley, CO 80639 
Telephone:  970.351.1672 
Fax: 970.351.1061 
Contact:  Dr. John Luckner  john.luckner@unco.edu or Sandy Bowen, Ph.D. 
sandy.bowen@unco.edu  
CED/CEC Accredited: 2015  
 
District of Columbia: 
 
Gallaudet University 
Department of Education 
800 Florida Avenue NE 
Washington D.C. 20002 
Telephone: 202.651.5530  
Fax: 202.651.5860  
Contact: Dr. Helen Thumann  helen.thumann@gallaudet.edu 
CED/CEC Accredited: 2017  
 
Florida: 
 
Flagler College 
Education Department 
P.O. Box 1027 
St. Augustine, FL 32085 
Telephone: 904.829.6481 
Fax: 904.819.6410 
Dr. Margaret Finnegan FinnegMH@Flagler.edu or Dr. Paul Crutchfield crutch@flagler.edu 
CED/CEC Accredited: 2015 
 
University of North Florida 
Deaf Education Teacher Preparation Program 
1 UNF Drive, Building 57/3500 
Jacksonville, FL 32224 
Telephone: 904.620.2930 
Fax: 904.620.3895 
Contact :  Dr. Karen Patterson Karen.patterson@unf.edu 
CED/CEC Accredited: 2015 
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Kentucky: 
 
Eastern Kentucky University 
Special Education Department 
521 Lancaster Avenue, Wallace 245 
Richmond, KY 40475 
Telephone: 859.622.1043 
Contact:  Dr. Karen Dilka  karen.dilka@eku.edu 
CED/CEC Accredited: 2015 
 
Maryland: 
 
McDaniel College 
Deaf Education Program 
2 College Hill 
Westminster, MD 21157 
Telephone: 410.857.2506 
Fax: 410.857.2515 
Contact:  Dr. Mark M. Rust mrust@mcdaniel.edu 
CED/CEC Accredited: 2018  
 
Smith College  
Clarke Schools for Hearing and Speech  
Graduate Teacher of Deaf Education Program  
37 Prospect St., Morgan Hall  
Northampton, MA 01063  
Smith College/CLARKE Graduate Teacher Education Program 
Telephone: 413.585.3255 
Fax: 413.585.3268 
Contact: Dr. Dan Salvucci dsalvucc@smith.edu  
CEC/CED Accredited: 
 
Minnesota: 
 
University of Minnesota 
Special Education Programs; Deaf and Hard of Hearing Program 
College of Education and Human Development 
242 Sciences Building 
56 East River Road 
Minneapolis, MN 55455 
Telephone: 612.624.6387 
Fax: 612.624.8241 
Contact:  Dr. Susan Rose srose@umn.edu 
CED/CEC Accredited: 2014 
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Mississippi: 
 
University of Southern Mississippi 
Department of Speech and Hearing Sciences 
118 College Drive, #5092 
Hattiesburg, MS 39406 
Telephone: 601.266.5992 
Fax: 601.266.5224 
Contact:  Dr. Marietta Paterson marietta.paterson@usm.edu or  
Dr. Christina Perigoe  christina.perigoe@usm.edu   
CED/CEC Accredited: 2016  
 
Missouri: 
 
Fontbonne University 
Deaf Education Program 
600 Wydown Boulevard 
St. Louis, MO 63105 
Telephone: 314.889.1461 
Fax: 314.889.1451 
Contact:  Dr. Susan Lenihan slenihan@fontbonne.edu 
CED/CEC Accredited: 2017  
 
Missouri State University 
Department of Communication Sciences and Disorders 
901 S. National Avenue 
Springfield, MO 65897 
Telephone: 417.836.5368 
Fax: 417.836.4242 
Contact:  Dr. Letitia White letitiawhite@missouristate.edu or  
Dr. Angel Wang yewang@missouristate.edu  
CED/CEC Accredited: 2015   
 
Washington University School of Medicine 
Program in Audiology and Communication Sciences 
660 E. Euclid Avenue, Campus Box 8042 
St. Louis, MO 63110 
Telephone: 314.747.0104 
Fax: 314.747.0105 
Contact:  Ms. Beth Elliott elliottb@wustl.edu 
CED/CEC Accredited: 2016  
 
 
 
 
 



	
   5	
  

Nebraska: 
 
University of Nebraska – Lincoln 
Special Education/Communication Disorders 
318 Barkley Center 
Lincoln, NE 68583.0738 
Telephone: 402.472.8259 
Fax: 402.472.7697 
Contact: Dr. Malinda Eccarius meccarius2@unl.edu 
CED/CEC Accredited: 2018  
 
New Jersey: 
 
College of New Jersey 
Education of the Deaf and Hard of Hearing 
P.O. Box 7718 
Ewing, NJ 08628.0718 
Telephone: 609.771.2805 
Fax: 609.637.5172 
Contact:  Dr. Barbara Strassman deafed@tcnj.edu 
CED/CEC Accredited: 2015  
 
New York: 
 
Canisius College 
Education of the Deaf and Hard of Hearing 
2001 Main Street 
Buffalo, NY 14208 
Telephone: 716.888.2260 
Fax: 716.888.3142 
Contact:  Dr. Marjorie Harrington harring@canisius.edu 
CED/CEC Accredited: 2015 
 
National Technical Institute for the Deaf (NTID) 
Rochester Institute of Technology 
52 Lomb Memorial Drive LBJ.2751 
Rochester, NY 14623.5604 
Telephone: 585.475.6480 
Fax: 585.475.2525 
Contact:  Dr. Gerald Bateman GCBNMP@rit.edu 
CED/CEC Accredited: 2014 
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Teachers College, Columbia University 
Special Education Department 
525 West 120th Street, Box 223 
New York, NY 10027 
Telephone: 212.678.3867 
Fax: 212.678.4034 
Contact:  Dr. Robert Kretschmer rek16@columbia.edu 
CED/CEC Accredited: 2015 
  
North Carolina: 
 
Barton College 
Department of Education 
College Station 
Wilson, NC 27893 
Telephone: 252.399.6425 
Fax: 252.399.6571 
Contact:  Dr. David Dolman ddolman@barton.edu 
CED/CEC Accredited: 
 
North Dakota: 
 
Minot State University 
Communication Disorders/Special Education 
College of Education and Human Services 
500 Imoverostu Avenue West 
Minot, ND 58707 
Telephone: 701.858.3064 
Fax: 701.858.3021 
Contact:  Dr. Lori Garnes lori.garnes@minotstateu.edu 
CED/CEC Accredited: 2015 
 
Ohio: 
 
Kent State University 
Deaf Education Teacher Preparation Program 
405 White Hall 
Kent, OH 44242 
Telephone: 330.672.0593 
Fax: 330.672.2512 
Contact:  Dr. Pamela Luft  pluft@kent.edu 
CED/CEC Accredited: 2015 
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Oklahoma: 
 
University of Science and Arts 
Deaf Education Teacher Preparation Program 
1727 West Alabama 
Chickasha, OK 73018 
Telephone: 405.574.1273 
Contact:  Dr. Matt Reynolds 
CED/CEC Accredited: 2019 
 
University of Tulsa 
Communication Disorders and Deaf Education 
800 S. Tucker Drive 
Tulsa, OK 74104.3189 
Telephone: 918.631.2910 
Fax: 918.631.3668 
Contact:  Dr. Sharon Baker baker@utulsa.edu 
CED/CEC Accredited: 2016 
	
  

Pennsylvania: 
 
Bloomsburg University of Pennsylvania 
Department of Exceptionality Programs; Education of the Deaf/Hard of Hearing Program 
101 Navy Hall 
Bloomsburg, PA 17815 
Telephone: 570.389.4074 
Fax: 570.389.3980 
Contact:  Dr. Deborah Stryker dstryker@bloomu.edu 
CED/CEC Accredited: 2016 
 
Saint Joseph's University 
Program in the Education of Deaf and Hard of Hearing Students 
217 Merion Hall  
5600 City Avenue 
Philadelphia, PA 19131 
Tel: 610.660.3480 
Fax: 610.660.2950 
Contact: Dr. Sam Slike sslike@sju.edu 
CED: in process of applying 
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South Carolina: 
 
Converse College 
Education Department 
580 Main Street 
Spartanburg, SC 29302.0006 
Telephone: 864.596.9017 
Fax: 864.596.9526 
Contact:  Dr. Debbie Bruce debbie.bruce@converse.edu 
CED/CEC Accredited: 
 
South Dakota: 
 
Augustana College 
Education Department 
Madsen Center 
2001 South Summit 
Sioux Falls, SD 57197 
Telephone: 605.274.4632 
Fax: 605.274.4616 
Contact:  Dr. Monica Soukup monica.soukup@augie.edu 
CED/CEC Accredited: 2018 
 
Tennessee 
 
University of Tennessee – Knoxville 
Theory and Practice in Teacher Education; Education of Deaf and Hard of Hearing Students 
A226 Bailey Education Complex 
Knoxville, TN 37996.3442 
Telephone: 865.974.2321 
Fax: 865.974.8674 
Contact: Dr. Kimberly Wolbers kwolbers@utk.edu 
CED/CEC Accredited: 2015 
 
Texas: 
 
Lamar University 
Deaf Studies and Deaf Education Department 
P.O. Box 10076, Lamar Station 
Beaumont, TX 78229.3900 
Telephone: 409.880.8170 
Fax: 409.880.2265 
Contact: Dr. Gabriel A. (Tony) Martin tony.martin@lamar.edu  
CED/CEC Accredited: 2015 
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The University of Texas Health Science Center 
Deaf Education and Hearing Science Program 
8300 Floyd Curl, Mail Code 7777 
San Antonio, TX 78229.3900 
Telephone: 210.450.0716 
Fax: 210.562.9374 
Contact: Dr. Blane Trautwein  trautwein@uthscsa.edu 
CED/CEC Accredited: 2015 
 
Utah: 
 
Utah State University – Logan 
Department of Communication Disorders and Deafness 
UMC 1000 
Logan, UT 84322.1000 
Telephone: 435.797.1343 
Fax: 435.797.0221 
Contact:  Dr. Freeman King freeman.king@usu.edu 
CED/CEC Accredited: 2015 
	
  


